

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC., D/B/A COLLEGE OF
THE OZARKS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kimberly S. Hermann
Braden H. Boucek
Celia Howard O'Leary
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
Tele: (770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org
bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
coleary@southeasternlegal.org

Erin M. Erhardt
Counsel of Record
William E. Trachman
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Tele: (303) 292-2021
Fax: (877) 349-7074
eerhardt@mslegal.org
wtrachman@mslegal.org
kschiraldi@mslegal.org

March 28, 2023

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Original Meaning of “Sex” Under the Fair Housing Act Has Never Encompassed Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation	5
II. The HUD Memorandum Badly Misreads <i>Bostock</i>	12
III. In Addition to Exceeding the Scope of the Fair Housing Act, HUD’s Memorandum Violates the Constitution.....	19
A. HUD’s Memorandum chills speech, and self-censorship constitutes an injury in fact.....	20
B. The Department’s interpretation violates the Major Questions Doctrine	23

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022)	1, 2
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00316, 2023 WL 111875 (S.D. W.Va. Jan. 5, 2023)	13, 19
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	23
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	3

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	1, 2
<i>Kummerow v. Ohawcha.org</i> , No. 21-cv-635-wmc, 2022 WL 873599 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 24, 2022)	9
<i>Miller v. 270 Empire Realty LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-2857, 2012 WL 1933798 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2012)	9
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:21-cv-163-z, 2022 WL 16902425 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2022)	12, 19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	3
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	25
<i>Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 6:21-03089-cv-rk, 2021 WL 2301938 (W.D. Mo. June 4, 2021)	11
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	22, 23

<i>Swinton v. Fazekas</i> , No. 06-cv-6139-T, 2008 WL 723914 (Mar. 14, 2008)	8, 9
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-308, 2022 WL 2791450 (E.D. Tenn. July 15, 2022)	26
<i>Thomas v. Osegueda</i> , No. 2:15-cv-0042-wma, 2015 WL 3751994 (N.D. Ala. June 16, 2015).....	10
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	21
<i>W. 49th Street, LLC v. O’Neill</i> , 178 N.Y.S.3d 874 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2022).....	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20
<u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681(a).....	16

20 U.S.C. 1686.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 3631.....	22

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.75(b).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 106.32(b).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.34.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.40.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.43.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.52.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.59.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.61.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adriana Diaz, <i>We're a polyamorous family—and we don't know which 'dad' fathered our kids</i> , NEW YORK POST (May 9, 2022)	18
<i>August 22, 1974</i> , NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE.....	6
Berit Brogaard, “ <i>I am in Love with Trains</i> ”, PSYCHOLOGY TODAY (Sept. 1, 2020)	18
Dana Rudolph, <i>HUD clarifies LGBT housing discrimination protections</i> , KEEN NEWS SERVICE (July 7, 2010)	6
Equality Act of 1974, H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (introduced in House, May 14, 1974)	7
Equality Act of 1974, H.R. 15692, 93rd Cong. (introduced in House, June 27, 1974)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021)	11
Gerald R. Ford, Statement on the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (Aug. 22, 1974)	6
H.R. 1447, 115th Cong. (introduced in House, Mar. 9, 2017)	27

H.R. 5, 117th Cong. (as passed by House, Feb. 25, 2021)	26
H.R. 4286, 117th Cong. (introduced in House, June 30, 2021)	27
<i>Hearings on S. 1604 Before the Subcommittee on Housing and Urban Affairs of the Senate Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Committee, 93rd Cong. 1228 (1973)</i>	7, 8
Katy Steinmetz, <i>Why Federal Laws Don't Explicitly Ban Discrimination Against LGBT Americans</i> , TIME MAGAZINE (Mar. 21, 2019)	7
Kyle Munkittrick, <i>The Future: Where Sexual Orientations Get Kind of Confusing</i> , DISCOVER MAGAZINE (Dec. 11, 2011)	18
Memorandum from John Trasvina, Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, Assessing Complaints that Involve Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression 1 (June 15, 2010)	9
Nick Adjami, <i>HUD Announces New Approach to Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , EQUAL RIGHTS CENTER (Mar. 9, 2021)	8

Rigel C. Oliveri, <i>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination Claims Under the Fair Housing Act after Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 69 U. KAN. L. REV. 409 (2021).....	8
ROBERT G. SCHWEMM, HOUSING DISCRIMINATION LAW AND LITIGATION § 11C:1 (2022)	7
S. 787, 116th Cong. (introduced in Senate, Mar. 13, 2019)	27
S. 1328, 115th Cong. (introduced in Senate, June 8, 2017).....	27
S. 3066, 93rd Cong. (1974).....	6
S. 3503, 115th Cong. (introduced in Senate, Sept. 26, 2018).....	27
<i>Student Housing Renovation vs Reconstruction</i> , CREDO BLOG, (Jan. 18, 2017)	25
<i>The Fair Housing Act</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	7
THE MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (1974)	6
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, ANNUAL REPORT TO THE SECRETARY, THE PRESIDENT, AND THE CONGRESS (2021)	12, 13

U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL, MEMORANDUM FOR KIMBERLY M. RICHEY, ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS RE: <i>BOSTOCK V.</i> <i>CLAYTON CTY.</i> , 140 S. CT. 1731 (2020).....	15, 16
U.S. DEP'T OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEV., IMPLEMENTATION OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 13988 ON THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT (Feb. 11, 2021)	4
<i>What are the different types of sexualities?</i> , MEDICAL NEWS TODAY	18
<i>What Are the 72 Other Genders?</i> , MEDICINE.NET (Feb. 2, 2022)	14
